




August 15, 1991

E. Jane Pool

City of Encinatas

City Clerk and Clerk of the Sanitary Districts

527 Encinatas Boulevard

Encinatas, CA  92024






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-91-346

Dear Ms. Pool:


You have requested advice concerning the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act").


Your request is for clarification concerning the proposed amendment to Regulation 18730 which if amended provides that an individual does not need to be designated in a conflict of interest code for an agency provided:  (1) he or she is already designated in a code for another agency;  (2) the geographical jurisdiction of the agencies is the same;  (3) the disclosure assigned in the code is the same as is required by Section 87200; and  (4) the filing officer would be the same for both agencies.

QUESTION


Will the proposed amendment to Regulation 18730 preclude the need to designate individuals in the conflict of interest codes for the sanitary, water and fire protection districts?  If so, should their designation be removed at the annual review of the codes for these boards?

CONCLUSION


The sanitary, water and fire protection districts do not meet the criteria as set out in the proposed amendments to Regulation 18730.  As such, the city council members who serve as the board members for the districts, as well as any other designated positions, must remain designated in each district's conflict of interest code.

FACTS


The City of Encinatas was incorporated in October, 1986.  At that time, the city acquired two previously existing sanitary districts, a fire protection district and a water district.  In each instance, the boundaries of the districts were not coterminous with the new city, each lying partly within and partly outside the city limits.  The filing officers for the water district and the fire protection district are not the same.


The members of the city council serve as the Boards of Directors for all four of the districts and are currently designated in each of the district's conflict of interest codes.


It is your belief that the two sanitary districts meet all the criteria as set out in the proposed Regulation 18730(b) Section 3, except for the discrepancy in geographical jurisdiction.  

ANALYSIS


In determining whether the board members for the districts, who are members of the city council, qualify under the proposed amendments to Regulation 18730, specific criteria must be met.  


At its August 6, 1991, meeting, the Commission amended Regulation 18730 so that it provides that designated employees who are designated in a conflict of interest code for more than one agency, need not be subject to disclosure obligations under both codes if all of the following apply:


A)  The geographical jurisdiction of one agency is the same as or is wholly included within the jurisdiction of the other agency;


B)  The disclosure assigned in the code is the same as that required under Article 2 of Chapter 7 of the Political Reform Act, Government Code Sections 87200; and


C)  The filing officer is the same for both agencies.


It is stated in your letter that the district's geographical jurisdictions are not wholly contained within the boundaries of the city of Encinatas.  The jurisdiction for the city of Encinatas is the city.  The jurisdictions of the various districts encompass  areas beyond the city's boundaries.  As such, the districts do not meet the criteria in the regulation and designated board members must continue to file disclosure statements for the district.


A city councilmember who sits on the various boards may expand his or her statement of economic interest to cover reportable interests in both jurisdictions and file copies of this expanded statement, with an original signature, in both jurisdictions.  (Regulation 18730.)  


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Cheryl A. Hoff

Staff Services Analyst

Legal Division

Enclosures
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